
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Nedderman  
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6th March, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.  
 
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.  
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Budget Task Group  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 To consider a report of the Borough Solicitor. 

 
6. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 
 To consider a report of the Borough Solicitor. 

 
7. Forward Plan - Extracts  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
held on Friday, 3rd February, 2012 at Executive Meeting Room 1 - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 
Councillor D Newton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, B Burkhill, S Corcoran, B Moran, D Neilson and 
D Topping 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors W S Davies and G Wait 

 
169 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
170 OFFICERS PRESENT  

 
Lisa Quinn – Director of Finance and Business Services. 
 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer  
 

171 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

172 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

173 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
committee. 
 

174 QUARTER 3 FINANCE/PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Finance and Business 
Services and Places and Organisational Capacity summarising the financial and 
non- financial performance of the Council at the three year review stage of 
2011/12. 
 
Annex 1 of the report provided an update on the overall Financial Stability of the 
Council, including the positions on Grants, Council Tax and Business Rates, 
Treasury Management, Centrally held budgets, and the Management of the 
Council’s Reserves.  

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 
Annex 2 provided projections of service financial performance for the 2011-12 
financial year. It focused on the key financial pressures which the Council’s 
services were facing, and areas of high financial risk to the Council, and 
highlighted significant changes to forecasts since the mid year review.  
 
Annex 3 provided a summar
[...]
date assessment of risk. The Council also had to bear in mind from 
a sustainability point of view, the uncertain position from 2013/14 
onwards. 

 
• The 3rd quarter projection was a realistic projection. The Services were 

still aiming for improvement beyond the 3rd Quarter position but it was not 
advisable to count on this outcome given the uncertainty of the final 
quarter e.g. severe weather impact. 
 

• A breakdown of the £2.4 million contribution of earmarked reserves 
referred to on page 46 was provided at the mid-year point but, as the 
figure has increased at the 3rd Quarter point, an updated breakdown 
would be provided separately. 

 
• Additional costs in connection with the Waste PFI project had been 

incurred during 2011/12, such as the legal challenge. A summary 
breakdown would be provided separately.  

 
• Details of the earmarked reserves referred to on page 22, paragraphs 5 

and 7 would be provided separately. 
 
 
RESOLVED –That the report be received and noted. 
 

175 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee reviewed the work programme for 2011/2012. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

Page 4



 
176 REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  

 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer reported that the Constitution Committee at its 
meeting held on 26 January 2011 had supported the recommendation of this 
Committee from its meeting held on 10 January 2010 to set up a joint Member 
working group to review governance arrangements in Cheshire East. The working 
group would consist of 10 Members on a cross party basis. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposals to review governance arrangements at the 
Council be noted. 
 

177 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
The Committee considered items listed in the current forward plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.50 am 
 

Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e  
 

.CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
6 March 2012 

Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Budget Task Group –Business Planning 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To review the budget task groups involvement in the business planning process 

2011/2012 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
2.1 To note the report 
 
2.2 To consider offering advice to Cabinet on the involvement of Overview and 

Scrutiny in future business planning consultation processes. 
 
2.3 To determine whether the group should continue in the new civic year. 
 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Overview and Scrutiny is a formal part of the Business Planning consultation 

process. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction  
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



2 | P a g e  
 

8.1 None. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 There are no identifiable risks. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 In line with Corporate Scrutiny Committee’s role to oversee the budgetary 

process, in June 2011, the Committee set up a Budget task group consisting of 
the following 6 Members: 

 
 Councillor P Findlow (Chairman), Councillors B Burkhill, D Newton, B Moran, F 

Keegan,and G Wait. 
 
10.2 The Group initially met on 25 July and tasked itself with providing an ‘effective 

and timely input into the budget setting (Business Planning) process to 
‘influence the budget setting process and to submit initial comments on the 
draft budget prior to approval’.  

 
10.3 The group met on nine) occasions throughout the business planning process 

for 2012/2015, the last meeting being held on 13 February 2012. 
 
10.4 This report summarises the activity of the group throughout that 8 month period 

and recommends some improvements to the process for future years.  
 
11.0 Meetings 
 
11.1 25 July 2011 
 
11.2 The meeting held on 25 July agreed the terms of reference for the 

group. The group identified 8 main issues:  
 

1. What is the rationale behind major growth items/savings 
2. Establish what has been discounted at this stage and why 
3. What is the approach to efficiency in light of the projected 

savings expected from the government’s comprehensive 
spending review 

4. have the wishes of Portfolio Holders/departments and Members 
been taken into account (possibly achieved through 1:1s) 

5. Are the levels of reserves appropriate?  
6. Ensure the timetable allows O&S views to be taken into account 
7. Identify any unexpected/unintended consequences. 

  
11.3 The group considered a draft Cabinet report setting out the business planning 

process expected to be followed for the period 2012/15. The draft business 
plan had been set in the context of the Council’s proposals to downsize 
services to address the funding gap brought about the Government’s 
comprehensive spending review. 

 

Page 8



3 | P a g e  
 

11.4 The group was informed that the aim of the business plan was to focus on 
major themes and transformation ideas and therefore set out the Council’s 
policies, priorities and financial position and the process to be followed. Thus, 
the group was informed that the business planning process would create an 
integrated document incorporating the corporate plan and budget. This 
approach received broad support from the group. 

 
11.5 On this occasion, as there was not a convenient scheduled meeting of the 

Corporate Scrutiny committee, the group reviewed the Budget outturn 
2010/2011 This was acknowledged to be a unique circumstance, and that in 
f
[...]
gs of £3.386 million in the Children’s and Families budget which 
were to be to be determined by schools. The Director of Finance reported that 
this would be pursued through the schools forum, and it would be matter for the 
schools themselves to balance their own budgets which may involve using 
reserves.  

 
19.5 Members expressed disappointment that the detailed figures which underpin 

the headline figures in the business plan were not made available to them at 
this stage and were informed that these would be included in the budget book, 
which was expected to be published at the end of March. The Director of 
Finance advised the group that this additional information would be provided to 
the Group in advance.  

 
 A number of questions were taken away on specific proposals in Children’s and 

Families and answers subsequently provided to the Group.  
 
20.0 General Comments on the process 
 
20.1 The group made the following observations on the process throughout the 

period: 
 

• Although it is important for Corporate Scrutiny Committee, through this group, 
to take a holistic view of the budget, the other 5 Scrutiny Committees should 
not be ignored and in future years, opportunities should be made for all 
Overview and Scrutiny committees to have an input into the business planning 
process on a committee by committee basis. 

 

Page 12



7 | P a g e  
 

• It is imperative that Members have timely access to up to date information on 
the proposed budget. It has been noted that the new style of business plan 
went through several mutations during the current process and it was not 
always clear to Members whether they had in their possession the latest 
version of the plan. It had been suggested to the group that the best solution to 
this problem was to access the information electronically, and if that is to be the 
case in future, serious consideration should be given to making sure that 
members have appropriate hardware to access the information and, moreover, 
that the electronic financial information tracks changes as the plan progresses 
particularly to highlight any savings and growth items that have been added. 

 

• Although the concept of linking the budget to corporate priorities is 
commended, in practice, Members have found the new style document difficult 
to follow and lacking in detail and have requested that consideration be given to 
improving the narrative in future years and to providing more detailed figures. 

 

• The recent attempts by the Scrutiny Chairmen’s group to formally recognise the 
involvement of the 6 Overview and Scrutiny committees in the Business 
Planning Process in future years is supported and as a first step in that 
direction, the group considers that Overview and Scrutiny Committees should 
be given an opportunity to comment on the emerging priorities influencing the 
business plan by September of each year. 
 

 
  The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting  
                           the report writer: 

 
 
 
 
 Name:           Mark Nedderman 
 Designation: Senior Scrutiny Officer 

           Tel No:         01270 686459 
            Email:         mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

.CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
6 March 2012 

Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Work Programme update 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To review items in the 2011/2012 Work Programme listed in the schedule 

attached, together with any other items suggested by Committee Members. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
 That the 2011/2012 work programme be reviewed. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 
[...]
contacting  
                           the report writer: 

 
 
 
 

Page 16



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 Name:           Mark Nedderman 
 Designation: Senior Scrutiny Officer 

           Tel No:         01270 686459 
            Email:         mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee/Corporate/meetings/ /workprogramme 6 March 2012 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  6 March 2012 2012     
 

Issue Description/Comments Suggested 
by 

Portfolio 
Holder as at 
October 2011 

Corporate 
Priority 

Current 
Position 
R,A,G 

Date for 
completion 

Budget Consultation group set up to 
review consultation 
arrangements for 
2011/2012. 

Committee Resources Nurture Strong 
Communities 

Final meeting 
held on 13 
February 2012. A 
report is 
elsewhere on this 
agenda. 

Start date 
July 2011 and 
ongoing 

Business 
Generation 
Centres 

Review the formal response 
of Cabinet and subsequent 
actions 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Prosperity Create 
Conditions for 
Business 
growth 

Formal 
Cabinet 
response 
received 
January 2012. 
Actions to be 
reviewed in 6 
months time. 

July 2012 

Mayoralty/Civic 
arrangements in 
Cheshire East 

Review procedures and 
support for the mayoralty 
and arrangements for civic 
duties.  

Portfolio 
Holder  

Resources Nurture Strong 
Communities 

To be 
reviewed in 6 
months time. 

17 April 2012 

Procurement To review procurement 
arrangements in Cheshire to 
ensure that the Council is 
achieving best value. 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Procurement and 
Shared Services 

Nurture Strong 
Communities 

Presentation 
received on 4 
October 2011. 
No further 
action 
planned at the 
moment but 

TBA 

P
age 19



Committee/Corporate/meetings/ /workprogramme 6 March 2012 

the situation 
to be kept 
under review. 

Shared Services The Committee received a  
presentation on the latest 
position with regard to 
shared services and the 
possible creation of a 
Separate legal entity for 
certain core services on 1 
November 2011 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Procurement and 
Shared Services 

Nurture Strong 
Communities 

The general 
position on 
shared 
services to be 
reviewed 
again in June 
2012. A report 
on the 
creation of an 
SLE is 
elsewhere on 
this agenda. 

12 June 2012 

Future Political 
Management 
arrangements in 
Cheshire East 

To review the range of 
options likely to be available 
to local authorities in the 
Localism Bill in respect 
political management 
structures 

The 
Committee 

Resources Nurture Strong 
Communities 

This 
committee on 
10 January 
2012 agreed 
to set up a 
joint working 
group with 
Constitution 
Committee. 
These 
arrangements 
have now 
been 
approved by 
Council.  

TBA 

Temporary To be consulted on the The Procurement and Nurture Strong Report on 12 June 2012 

P
age 20



Committee/Corporate/meetings/ /workprogramme 6 March 2012 

Agency Staff 
Contract 

procurement of temporary 
agency staff – a joint 
arrangement with Cheshire 
West and Chester Council.  

Committee Shared Services Communities considered on 
25 November 
2011. The 
matter to be 
reviewed in 6 
months. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

P
age 21



P
age 22

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
FORWARD PLAN 1 MARCH 2012 - 30 JUNE 2012 

 
This Plan sets out the key decisions which the Executive expect to take over the next four months. 
The Plan is rolled forward every month. It will next be published in mid March and will then contain 
all key decisions expected to be taken between 1 April and 31 July 2012.  Key decisions are 
defined in the Councils Constitution. 
 
Reports relevant to key decisions, and any listed background documents may be viewed at any of 
the Councils Offices/Information Centres 6 days before the decision is to be made.  Copies of, or 
extracts from these documents may be obtained on the payment of a reasonable fee from the 
following add
[...]
Strategic Director ( 
Children, Families 
and Adults) 
 

CE11/12-29 
Crewe Green 
Link Road 
Highway 
Scheme - 
Revised Area 
of CPO 

To consider an amended area 
for the compulsory purchase of 
land associated with this 
scheme. 
 

Cabinet 2 Apr 2012 Affected land owners 
and developers. 
 
 

Prosperity John Nicholson, 
Strategic Director 
(Places and 
Organisational 
Capacity) 
 

CE11/12-37 
Tatton Vision - 
Catering 
Service 
Delivery 

To consider outsourcing the 
catering facilities, to include 
special event catering. 

Cabinet 2 Apr 2012 N/A 
 
 

Environment and 
Prosperity 

John Nicholson, 
Strategic Director 
(Places and 
Organisational 
Capacity) 
 

P
age 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Budget Task Group
	6 Work Programme Progress Report
	Workprogramme 6.3.12

	7 Forward Plan - Extracts



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 6th March, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 
Councillor D Newton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, B Burkhill, S Corcoran, W S Davies, F Keegan, 
B Moran, G Wait, D Neilson and D Topping 

 
178 OFFICERS PRESENT  

 
Lisa Quinn Director of Finance and Business Services. 
Mark Nedderman Senior Scrutiny Officer 
 

179 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

180 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

181 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
Committee.  
 

182 BUDGET TASK GROUP  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Borough Solicitor relating to the work 
of the Budget Task group in 2011/12. 
 

 In June 2011, the Committee had set up a Budget task group consisting of the following 6 
Members: 
 

 Councillor P Findlow (Chairman), Councillors B Burkhill, D Newton, B Moran, F Keegan, 
and G Wait. 
 
The group initially met on 25 July and set a task of providing an ‘effective and timely input 
into the budget setting (Business Planning) process to ‘influence the budget setting 
process and to submit initial comments on the draft budget prior to approval’.  
 

 The group met on nine occasions throughout the business planning process for the period 
2012/2015; the last meeting being held on 13 February 2012. 
 



 The report summarised the activity of the group throughout that 8 month period and 
recommended some improvements to the process in future years.  
 
The group had concluded that although it was important for Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee, through the Budget task group, to take a holistic view of the budget, the other 
5 Scrutiny Committees should not be ignored and in future years, it was suggested 
opportunities should be made available for all Overview and Scrutiny committees to have 
an input into the business planning process on a committee by committee basis. 
 
Members considered it essential to have timely access to up to date information on the 
proposed budget. During the business planning process it had been noted that the new 
style of business plan had gone through several mutations which resulted in confusion as 
to whether Members had in their possession the latest version of the plan. It had been 
suggested to the group that the best solution to this problem was to access the information 
electronically. The group concluded that consideration should be given to making sure that 
all members were provided with appropriate hardware to enable them to access financial 
information electronically.  It was also important that measures were in place to ensure 
that changes made during the process were tracked and easily identifiable during the 
progress of the business plan, particularly where savings and growth items that had been 
included. 
 
Although the concept of linking the budget to corporate priorities was commended by the 
group, in practice, Members found the new style of document difficult to follow and lacked 
detail. Consequently, Members had requested that consideration be given to improving the 
narrative in future years and to providing more detailed figures. 
 
The Scrutiny Chairmen’s group had recently considered a protocol produced by the 
Director of Finance and Business Services. The protocol aimed to formally recognise the 
involvement of the 6 Overview and Scrutiny committees in the Business Planning Process. 
The group supported the Scrutiny Chairmen’s Group’s position and subsequently 
recommended as the first step to secure wider involvement, that Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees should be given an opportunity to comment on the emerging priorities 
influencing the business plan, at the latest by September of each year. 
 
At its meeting held on 2 March 2012, the Scrutiny Chairmen’s Group had recommended 
that this Committee consider widening the membership of the Budget task group in future 
to include representatives from the 5 other Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the Director of Finance and Business Service be requested to report 

back to a future meeting of the committee with proposals to address the 
issues raised by members of the committee regarding the format of the 
current business planning process without the need to abandon the new 
integrated corporate plan and budget approach; 

 
(b) That the Budget Task Group continue in the 2012/13 financial year with 

an open invitation to each of the other 5 Overview and Scrutiny 
committees to send a representative. 

 
 

183 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT  
 



The Committee reviewed the work programme for 2012/13. 
 
The Procurement and Shared Services Portfolio Holder at a recent 1:1 Meeting 
had reported that the voluntary redundancy scheme was due to be reviewed in 
March and that statistics were now available in relation to the Council’s sickness 
records. 
 
Councillor Sam Corcoran also suggested that the Committee should consider 
reviewing the Council’s policy in respect of exemptions on Council tax for second 
and empty homes in anticipation of an expected change in legislation. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the report be received; 
 
(b) That the Head of HR be requested to consult Members of this committee 

informally in respect of the Review of the Council’s Policy on Voluntary 
Redundancy prior to the Cabinet taking a decision in April 2012; 
 

(c) That the Head of HR be requested to submit a report to the next meeting 
of the Committee on Sickness records at Cheshire East; 
 

(d) That The Director of Finance and Business Services be requested to 
submit a report to a future meeting to brief Members on the current 
arrangements which provide discounts in respect of Council Tax for empty 
properties and second homes in Cheshire East, with a view to the policy 
being reviewed.  

 
 
 
 

184 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
The Committee considered items listed in the current forward plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be received. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.55 pm 
 

Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 
 

 


